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EN. You should lubricate the moving parts of the mechanism at least 2 times per year

PT. Debe lubricar las partes con friccién del mecanismo al menos 2 veces al afio

ES. Precisa fazer um Lubrificar as partes mdveis do mecanismo pelo menos 2 vezes por ano

EL. Oa mpémnel va AUtalveTe Tal KOUEVA LEPN TOU UNXAVLIOUOU TOUAAXLOTOV 2 GOPEC TO XPOVO

LV. Jums vajadzétu iee|lot mehanisma kustigas dalas vismaz 2 reizi gada

RO. Este necesar sa lubrifiati partile de frecare ale mecanismului de cel putin 2 ori pe an

ET. Mehhanismi hddrduvaid osi tuleks maarida vahemalt 2 korda aasta tagant

FR. Les parties frottantes du mécanisme doivent étre lubrifiées au moins 2 fois par an

HE. NIW2 0'"MYUA NINAY (122210 7w D'avawnn 0'p7Nn 7Y [Ny uxa7 v

DE. Man muss Schmieren die reibenden Teile der Vorrichtung nicht seltener als2 Male im Jahr durchfihre
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Do

~

Width / Largura / Anchura / IA&toc / Platums / L&time / Laius / Largeur /ann / Breite

<120 cm
40-200 cm

Weight / Peso / Bdpoc/ Svars / Greutate / Kaal / Poid / 7pwn / Gewicht

!
c

5-30kg
10-50kg

~
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BED COMPONENT LIST / LISTA DE PECAS / LISTTADO DE COMPONENTES DE LA CAMA

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
EN ES PT
Headboard Respaldo Cabeceira @ KO1 1
Package N2 1 Bottom Céf a Storage Fondo del cajén Fundo da gaveta @ K05 1
ox
Embalaje N2 1
o .
Embalagem N° 1 Instructions for use Instrucciones de uso Instrucciones para el 1
Ensamble
Sample of material Muestra de tejido Amostra de material @ 1
Side Rail Lateral del bastidor Barra lateral K02 2
Footboard brace Pie del bastidor Traverssa peseira & KO3 1
Middle brace Larguero medio Aglomerado médio de KO4 5
Package N2 2 travessia
Embalaje N2 2
Embalagem N2 2 Short wooden rail Liston de madera Curto prancha de K07 4
corto madeira
Long wooden rail Liston de madera Prancha longa de KOS 4
largo madeira
] Instrucciones de M ld K03 1
Assembly Instructions montaje anual de montage
Felt Damper Amortecedor de feltro Fieltro protector KF18 8
Sunk screw M6x20 Tornillo de cabeza | Parafuso de cabeca KFO2 | 20
embutida M6x20 escareada M6x20
Tornillo de cabeza Parafuso de cabega @ 7 4
S k M6 25 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\m KF57
uniescrew x embutida M6x25 escareada M6x25
Metal shelf Estante de metal Estante de metal KF19 4
Package N2 2 Grin S ¢ the Lif Tirador de tela para el
Package with rip Strap o ,t eLift mecanismo de Alca de elevacéo KO6 2
Fitti Mechanism y
ittings elevacié
Embalaje N¢ 2
KF12 4
Paquete con Washer 6x1,6 Arandela 6x1,6 Arruela 6x1,6
accesorios
Embalagem N2 2|  Corner connection Conexién de esquina Angulo KF22 4
Saco com
acessérios
Nut M6 Tuerca M6 Porca M6 KF11 4
. . Parafuso
Tapping screw Tornillo autorroscante KFO8 36
autorroscante
Canto para
Corner with platform Esquinero moveiscom KF23 2
plataforma
Legs. Leg configuration Pata. El disefio de las Pés. Modificagéo dos pés
depends on the bed patas depende del odelo depende do modelo da 1Set
model demonstrated as a | de cama mostrado en la cama, fornecido como 1 Coniunt
sample in the store or on tienda o el sitio web exemplo no saldo ou no @ onJ.un o
the web-side (please see | (Véase el listado de patas | site (ver lista de pecas 1 Conjunto

the leg component list)

y sus componentes)

dos pés)




Name

Package Part Article|Quantity
EN ES PT
Package N2 3
Bed base
Embalaje N2 3
Base de la cama Bed Base Base de la cama Base da cama PO1 1
Embalagem N2 3
Base da cama
Lif hani lof Mecanismos de Equi d
It mssd??'igs (left elevacion izquierdo y qum;a\r/ner:to e PF10 1
9 derecho (articulacién) elevacao
Gas shock absorbe Amortiguador de gas | Amortecedores a gés % PF12 2
Package N2 4
Package with
Fittings PF84
i o
Embalaje N2 4 Mattress brackets Sostenedo}res de Suportef para 9
Paquete con colchdn colchdes
accesorios
PF14
Embalagem N2 4
Saco com
acessérios Screw M6x20 Perno M6x20 Tornillo M6x20 PFO4 8
Bolt M8x45 Perno M8x45 Tornillo M8x45 PFO1 4
Nut M8 Tuerca M8 Porca de parafuso M8 \@ PFO6 4
Washer M8 Arandela M8 Arruela M8 = PFO8 | 4

LEG PARTS LIST / LISTA DE PEGAS PARA OS PES / LISTADO DE PATAS Y SUS COMPONENTES

Leg configuration depends on the bed model demonstrated as a sample at the store or website.

Moiicagao dos pés depende do modelo fornecido como exemplo no sal&o ou no site

El diseno de las patas depende del modelo de cama mostrado en la tienda o el sitio web.

e EN. If necessary, the cloth specimen can be cut off or tucked under a removable cover

e PT. Si es necesario, la muestra del material se puede recortar u ocultar debajo de la funda removible

ES. Uma amostra de material pode ser cortada ou dobrada sob uma tampa removivel, se necessério

EL. Eav eival anapaitnto, Selypa UAKoU propei va korel rj va TormoBetnBel katw amd to adalpoUUEVO KAAUUUA

LV. NepiecieSamibas gadijuma, materiala paraugu var nogriezt vai ielikt zem nonemama parvalka

RO. Punctul acesta este numai pentru paturi cu acoperire detasabild si cadru tapitat complet Tn tesatura tehnica!
ET. Dacd este necesar, un esantion de tesaturd poate fi tdiat sau ascuns sub acoperire detasabild

FR. Vajadusel saab kanganéaidist ara I8igata v8i eemaldada eemaldatava katte alla

HE. q7wIN 101N NNNA INIX D'Y7 INTAN NNAIT JINN72|ND IXN DTN
DE. Im Falle der Notwendigkeit kann das Stoffmuster abgeschnitten oder in den entfernbaren Bezug gestopft

warden

Name
Package Part Article|Quantity
EN ES PT
Bed Leg Supporting Pé para cama Pat d
Leg Chrome Pé-suporte cromo ata para cama ae
Leg Parts N2 1 9 p (> @ KF16 2
9 Boyard-100 Boyard-100 cromo Boyard-100
Conjunto de pés N21
Modelo de pata N°1 Allen Key Chave Allen Llave Allen — N | KF29 1
Pata cuadrada d N
Plastic Leg Square Pé plastico quadrado are CTa tr.a ade K&&& KF36 2
Leg Parts N2 2 plastic N
Conjunto de pés N22
Washer M8 Porca M8 Arandela M8 KF40 2
Modelo de pata N2 2
Bolt M8x10 Perno M8x10 Parafuso M8x10 KF38 2
Bed Leg No.1156 Pés para as camas Pata para cama n®°
Chrome h-150 N°1156 cromo h-150 1156 de cromo h-150 m@ KF54 2
Leg Parts N2 3 (pin 8 mm) (8mm) (diém. 8 mm)
ConjuntodepesN®3) \ oher MBDIN126 | Porca M8 DIN126 | Arandela M8 DIN 126 KF40 2
asher orca randela -
Modelo de pata N2 3 N
Nut M8 DIN 936 Tuerca M8 DIN 936 | 0rca de parafuso M8 © KF39 2
DIN 936 7
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Isso eliminaré as dificuldades de dobrar a cama.

Neméginiet salocit gazes atsperi, [1dz tas ir uzstadits
produkta. Nemiet véra, ka gazes atspere tika uzstadita pareizi
(ar stieni uz leju).

Gazes atsperu locisana uz ramja bez matraca ir aizliegta un
bistama traumam. Saliekot gultas Pirmo reizi, daZos
gadijumos ir nepiecieSams térét ne daudz pdlu. Aizveriet
rami, nebaidoties sabojat amortizatorus. Ja ramis ar divam
montétam gazes atsperém nav aizverts, tas var bt saistits ar
iegadata matraca nepietiekamo svaru.

leteicams sekojosais:

1. Nonemiet vienu no gazes atsperém. Lai nolaistu gultas rami
ar uz ta uzlikto matraci.

2. Veiciet to pasu darbibu ar otro gazes atsperi.

3. Uzstadiet divas gazes atsperes uz Pacel$anas ierices un
nolaidiet rami.

Tas novérs gritibas ar gultas lociSanu.

RO

Nu Tncercati sa pliati amortizorul cu gaz inainte de a-l instala
pe produs.

Asigurati-va ca amortizorul cu gaz este instalat corect (cu tija
orientata in jos). Adaugarea amortizoarelor cu gaz fara saltea
pe cadru este interzisa si traumatica. Cand

pliati patul pentru prima datg, n unele cazuri este necesar sa
faceti un efort mic. Inchideti cadrul fir8 teama de a deteriora
amortizoarele. Daca cadrul nu se inchide cu

doud amortizoare cu gaz instalate, aceasta poate rezulta din
greutatea insuficientd a saltelei achizitionate.

Recomandari:

1. Scoateti unul dintre amortizoare cu gaz. Coboréati rama
patului cu salteaua instalata pe ea.

2. O procedura similara trebuie efectuata cu cel de-al doilea
amortizor cu gaz.

3. Instalati ambele amortizoare cu gaz pe mecanismul de
ridicare si coborati cadrul.

Aceasta va elimina dificultatile legate de plierea patului.

DE

FR

N'essayez pas de plier l'amortisseur a gaz avant de l'installer
sur le produit. Assurez-vous que I'amortisseura gaz est
correctement installé (tige vers le bas).

Il est interdit de plier 'amortisseur a gaz sur le cadre.Ca peut
étre traumatisant.

Lorsque vous pliez les lits pour la premiére fois, dans certains
cas, un petit effort est nécessaire. Fermez le cadre sans
craindre d'abimer les amortisseurs. Si le cadre ne se ferme
pas avec deux amortisseurs a gaz installés, cela peut étre dU
au poids insuffisant du matelas acheté.

Il est recommandé de:

1. retirer I'un des amortisseurs a gaz. Abaissez le sommier
avec le matelas installé dessus.

2. faire la méme chose avec le deuxieme amortisseur a gaz.
3. Installer les deux amortisseurs a gaz sur le mécanisme de
levage et baisser le cadre. Cela éliminera la difficulté de plier
le lit.

HE
AXINN NIPNNN 197 TN NHYYN NN 7977 N0IN 7N
(NN '9%2 PILY DY) 122 |QINA |[PNIN TA NPUN 1 NTH? X
20NN 2V N K77 1A NIYYn 2ap 110K
SNIVNYN K7 YARND AT NIIYRT DU NIDM 719'pa
.D'YIX921 VX7 WIWN?7 1702 NIA0NN NX 11207 N
NIMUN N IPNN INK? NIA0DNN NNADI K71 NT'NA
2220 NN 7Y 2'90n N7 7pwn? 1iwp 12T [aN'T T
NINDN
DN NIMYUNN NNR TMIN7 .1
12V [XINN NN DY TN LN NNA0NA DX TINY
MWD TN N20N2 NIZIVA NIK UNA? .2
20NN DX TN NNINN 12227 2V T NIyn My '(Hpnin’ .3
NLMN N1ADA NIYAN NX 270! AT

Versuchen Sie nicht, die Gasfeder zusammenzulegen, bis sie im Produkt montiert wird. Stellen Sie fest, dass die Gasfeder
richtig montiert wurde (mit der Stange nach unten). Das Zusammenlegen der Gasfedern ist auf dem Rahmen ohne Matratze
verboten und verletzungsgefahrlich. Beim Zusammenlegen der Betten muss man zum ersten Mal in einigen Fallen eine nicht
grof3e Mihe aufwenden. SchlieBen Sie den Rahmen ohne Angst, die StoBdéampfer zu beschadigen. Wenn der Rahmen mit zwei
montierten Gasfedern nicht geschlossen wird, kann es mit dem ungentigenden Gewicht der gekauften Matratze verbunden

sein. Folgendes wird empfohlen:

1. Eine der Gasfeder abzumontieren. Den Rahmen des Bettes mit der darauf gelegten Matratze zu senken.

2. Die gleiche Handlung mit der zweiten Gasfeder auszufuhren.

3. Die beiden Gasfedern auf der Hebevorrichtung zu montieren und den Rahmen zu senken. Das beseitigt Schwierigkeiten mit

dem Zusammenlegen des Bettes.
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EN
Before Assembly:

1. Check the appearance and completeness of items in pack! Claims for damage can only be made for articles with NO evidence
of assembly.

2. Keep packs and instructions until assembly completed! If defects or missing parts are noted during assembly, the pack must
be kept until the arrival of Seller’s representative.

3. Check the quantity of hardware items against the list. The manufacturer retains the right to make construction changes in an
item, replace hardware and fasteners with equivalent items that do not detract from their appearance, nor affect their
functionality. In the case of missing parts or breakage, circle the number of the missing item and inform the store to receive a
replacement.

4. Follow the assembly sequence in these instructions! Manufacturer’s warranty obligations become void if instructions for
assembly and use are not followed.

5. Install the bed on a level floor surface! On an uneven floor, the bed adjustment mechanisms may not work correctly or
become deformed. Assemble bed with 2 people.

6. Assemble parts with care without sharp twists. Set parts stably on floor. Avoid dropping or banging!
7. Move furniture and its parts with only slight lifting. This helps to prevent distortions and breakage.

8. Be sure to lubricate the lifting mechanism during assembly according to the instructions! It allows you to avoid early
appearance of creaking. Repeat lubrication; tighten loose bolts and nuts at least once every six months

9. New furniture can give off the original smell of the materials from which it is manufactured. The smell can last for three weeks
after assembily. It is recommended to vacuum an item and ventilate the room to reduce the strength of the smell. One should
repeat these steps 3-4 times per day.

ES
Antes del montaje:

1. iCompruebe el aspecto y la integridad de las piezas en el embalaje! Se aceptan reclamaciones por dafios solo de los articulos
SIN rastros de montaje.

2. iConserve el embalaje y las instrucciones hasta terminar el montaje! Si durante el proceso de montaje se detecta algun
defecto y falta de alguna pieza del articulo, debe conservar el embalaje hasta la llegada a su domicilio del representante de la
empresa comercial.

3. Verifique la cantidad de accesorios segun la lista. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios estructurales del
articulo, reemplazar accesorios y piezas metélicas por otros similares que no afecten la apariencia y las propiedades funcionales
del articulo. En caso de falta o rotura, marque el nimero de la pieza faltante e informe a la tiendapara su cambio.

4. iSiga el procedimiento de montaje que se proporciona en este manual! Si no se sigue las instrucciones de montaje y uso, el
fabricante no se responsabiliza de la garantia.

5. Para el montaje de la cama, jelija una superficie plana! En una superficie no plana, es posible el mal funcionamiento del
mecanismo de transformacién de la cama, deformaciones del articulo.

6. El montaje de la cama debe ser realizada por dos personas. Mueva todas las piezas con cuidado, sin sacudidas, coléquelas
sélidamente, evite las caidas y golpes!

7.Mueva el mueble y sus piezas levantando ligeramente. Esto permitiré evitar la deformacién y roturas.

8. jLubrique sin falta el mecanismo de elevacién durante el ensamble, de acuerdo con las instrucciones! Esto evitard que surjan
crujidos antes de tiempo. Repita le lubricacién y apriete los tornillos y tuercas flojas al menos una vez cada seis meses.

9. El mueble nuevo puede emitir un olor natural de los materiales de fabricacidn. El olor puede persistir hasta por tres semanas
desde el momento del montaje. Para reducir la intensidad del olor, se recomienda aspirar el articulo y ventilar la habitacion.
Estas acciones deben repetirse 3-4 veces al dia.

PT
Antes da montagem:

1. Verifique o tipo e a integridade das pegas da embalagem! Reclamagdo somente por defeitos de fabricagdo SEM vestigios de
montagem.

2. Guarde a embalagem e o manual antes de terminar a montagem! Se identificar que produto estd com defeito e incompleto
durante a montagem, é necesséario guardar a embalagem até a visita do representante comercial da empresa.

3. Verifique o nimero de pegas de acessérios de acordo com a lista. O fabricante reserva-se o direito de fazer alteragBes
estruturais no produto, substituir acessérios e pegas por similares que ngo prejudiquem a aparéncia e ndo afetem as
propriedades funcionais do produto. Em caso de falta ou dano, destaque o ndmero da peca que falta e informe a lojapara que
seja feita a substitui¢do.

4. Observe a sequéncia de montagem que esté nas instrug8es! A ndo observéncia das instrugdes de montagem e de operagdo
do fabricante retira as obrigagdes de garantia.

5. Escolha uma érea plana para a instalagdo da cama! Com a curvatura do piso, podem ocorrer desvios na operagéo do
mecanismo de transformagdo da cama, o que pode distorcer a forma do produto.

6. N&do realize a montagem da cama sozinho(a). Mova todas as pegas com cuidado, sem solavancos, coloque-as firmemente,
evite quedas e batidas!



7. Para mover o mével e suas pegas, apenas levante-o um pouco. Isto evitard deformagédo e quebra.

8. De acordo com o manual na montagem precisa lubrificar um mecanismo de elevag&o necessariamente. Isso permitird evitar
o aparecimento de ruidos prematuros. Repita a lubrificag&o, aperte os parafusos e as porcas soltos pelo menos.

9. Méveis novos podem exalar o cheiro natural dos materiais dos quais s&o feitos. O cheiro pode persistir por trés semanas apds
a montagem. Para reduzir a intensidade do cheiro, é recomendével aspirar o produto e ventilar a area. Isto deve ser feito 3-4

vezes ao dia.

ITEMS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY IS LISTED BELOW/ PARA EL ENSAMBLE USTED NECESITARA / PARA
MONTAGEM, VOCE PRECISARA

EN

ES

PT

\

Screwdriver

Chave de fenda estrela

Destomillador de Estrella

@

|

Open-end Wrench N210, N213

Chave de boca N210, N213

Llave fija N210, N213

T

<

Boxcutter Estilete Cuchillo de papeleria
)% Scissors Tijeras Tesoura

é

Machine oil/
lubricant e.g. WD-40/
silicone spray

Aceite de instrumentos/
grasa del tipo WD-40/
Spray de silicona

Oleo de maquina/
graxa tipo WD-40/
spray de silicone

"

Paper Towel

Toalha de papel

Papel absorbent

S

Tape Measure

Fita métrica

Cinta métrica

RO

Configuratia si procedura de asamblare depinde de modificarea

mecanismului de ridicare. A se vedea pasaportul bazei patului.
Pentru a scoate amortizorul cu gaz:

1) aduceti o surubelnita platd sub suportul de Tmpletitura
metalicg;

2) ridicati suportul In sus;

3) scoateti suportul amortizorului de pe stift

4) repetati din partea de jos.

HE
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EN

Do not attempt to fold the gas-lift unit before installing it. Make sure the gas-lift unit is
installed correctly (rod end down). Using of gas-lift units without a mattress on the frame

is prohibited and traumatic. When folding beds for the first time, in some cases a little effort
is required. Close the frame without fear damaging the gas-lift units, if the frame does not
close with two units installed, this may be due to the insufficient weight of the purchased

mattress.
It is recommended:

1. To remove one of the gas-lift units. Lower the bed frame with the mattress installed on it.
2.To carry out the same with a second gas-lift unit.

3. Place both units on the lifting mechanism and lower the frame.

This will eliminate the difficulty of folding the bed.

ES

No intente desplegar el elevador de gas antes de instalarlo
en el producto. Asegurese de que el elevador de gas esté
instalado correctamente (con el vastago hacia abajo).

Se prohibe el despliegue de los elevadores de gas sin el
colchdn en el bastidor, es peligroso y puede causar traumas.
Al desplegar la cama por primera vez en algunos

casos se requiere un pequefio esfuerzo. Cierre el bastidor sin
temor de dafiar los amortiguadores. Si el bastidor no se
cierra con los dos elevadores de gas instalados, esto

puede deberse al peso insuficiente del colchdn que ha
comprado.

Se recomienda:

1. Retire uno de los elevadores de gas. Baje el bastidor de la
cama con el colchdén colocado.

2. Realice un procedimiento similar con el segundo elevador
de gas.

3. Instale ambos elevadores en el mecanismo de elevaciény
baje el bastidor.

Esto eliminard la dificultad al desplegar la cama.

EL

MnvV eTTXEIPHOETE VA DIMAWOETE TN povada aviPwong agpiou TV T
€YKATAOTHOETE.

BeBaiwbeite 6T N povada avipwong agpiou éxel eykataoTtabel cwotd
(Gkpo paPdou mPog Ta KATW). XpNatdomolnon ot Lovades avuhwong
agpiou xwplg oTpwua 0To

mAaiclo amayopevovtal kal tpavpatiCoval. Otav avadimAwyveTe Ta
KPERATIA YO TTPWTN PpOPA, OE OPICHEVEC TTEQITTWOELC ATTAITETAL Ayn
npoondbela. KAeioTe To mAaiolo

XWPIG R0 va KATAoTPEPETE TIC oVASEC aviPwang agpiou, Av To
TAQ{o10 &€V TO KAVEL KAEIOTE e OUO UOVADEC EYKATECTNHEVEG, AUTO
urmopei va opeiletal oto

QVETIAPKEC BAPOC TOU AYOPACHEVOU GTPWUATOC.

JuvioTaTat:

1. ApaipéaTe éva amd Ta eEaTrpla agpiov. Ma va XaUNAWOETE To
TIAQ{O10 TOU KPERATIOU HE TO OTPWA TTOU TOTTOBETETAl TTAVW TOU.

2. EkteNéoTe TnV iB1a evépyela Le To SeUTEPO eNATHPIO agpiou.

3. TormoBetrioTe Ta OUO EAATHPIA AEPIOV GTN CUOKELT AVUPWONG Kal
XAUNAWGTE TO TMAA(OLO.

AuTo e€aleipel TIC SUOKOMEC e TNV avadimwon Tou KpeBaTio.

PT

Na&o tente dobrar o elevador de gas antes de instaléd-lo no
produto.

Certifique-se de que instala um elevador de gés (haste para
baixo). A adigdo de elevadores de gés sem colchdo na
estrutura é proibida e traumatica. Ao dobrar camas pela
primeira vez, em alguns casos € necessario um pouco de
esforgo. Feche o quadro sem medo de danificar os
amortecedores. Se a estrutura ndo fechar com dois
elevadores

a gés instalados, isso pode ser devido ao peso insuficiente do
colchdo adquirido.

E recomendado:

1.Remova um dos elevadores de gés. Abaixe a estrutura da
cama com o colchdo instalado nela.

2.Faga o mesmo com o segundo elevador de gés

3.Instale os dois elevadores de géds no mecanismo de
elevagdo e abaixe a estrutura

Isso eliminaré as dificuldades de dobrar a cama.

ET

Arge puldke gaasit3stukit enne tootele paigaldamist kokku
voltida.

Veenduge, et gaasitdstuk oleks digesti paigaldatud (varva all).
Gaasitdstukite voltimine ilma madratsita raamile on keelatud
ja traumaatiline. Voodite esmakordsel

voltimisel tuleb mdnel juhul veidi vaeva néha. Sulgege raam,
kartmata amortisaatorite kahjustamist. Kui raam ei sulgu
kahe paigaldatud gaasit3stuki korral, v3ib

pShjuseks olla ostetud madratsi ebapiisav kaal.

Soovitatav:

1.Eemaldage Uks gaasitdstukidest. Langetage voodiraam koos
sellele paigaldatud madratsiga.

2. Tehke sama protseduur teise gaasitdstukiga.

3. Paigaldage mdlemad gaasitdstukid tdstemehhanismile ja
langetage raam. See vélistab voodi voltimise raskused
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e EN.The parts and assembly procedure may vary depending on the configuration of the lifting mechanism, please see the

base certificate.

e PT. Okit e procedimento da montagem pode variar conforme modificagdo do mecanismo de elevagdo ver passaporte.

e ES.Los componentesy la secuencia de montaje pueden variar en funcién del modelo de mecanismo de elevacién. Consulte

el documento de informacién del somier.

e  EL. To M\fPeC O€T Kal OEIpd OUVAPUOAOYNONG UIMOPET va TTOIKIAEL avANoyal [E TNV TPOTTOTTOINGCN TOU UNXaVIoHoU avupwonc. BA. To SlaBatriplo

e Baone

e LV. Komplektacija un montazas seciba var atskirties atkariba no pacel$anas mehanisma modifikacijas. Skatiet pamatnes

pasi

e RO. Configuratia si procedura de asamblare depinde de modificarea mecanismului de ridicare. A se vedea pasaportul bazei

patului

e ET. Komplektsus ja kokkupaneku jarjestus vdivad olenevalt tdstemehhanismi modifikatsioonist erineda. Vtaluse pass

e FR. L'ensemble complet et la séquence d'assemblage peuvent varier en fonction de la modification du mécanisme de

levage. (voir passeport du sommier)
e HE.

.0'02N NTIVA DX DR, NNTN (12200 DATN? ONNNA DY 1Y NAdIN qxl

e DE. Die Komponenten und das montageverfahren kénnen je nach Konfiguration des hebemechanismus, siehe

Basiszertifikat.

AIZTA OE YAIKO KPEBATIOY / GULTAS KOMPLEKTACIJAS SARAKSTS / LISTA PACHETELOR PATULUI

EN

2) lift the bracket up;

DE

abzumontieren:

Festigung;

The configuration and assembly sequence may vary depending on the modification of
the lifting mechanism. See passport of the base. To remove gas-lift unit you should:
1) slide a flat screwdriver under the metal mounting bracket;

3) remove the gas-lift unit mount from the stud;

4) repeat on the backside.

Die Komplettierung und die Montageordnung kénnen sich abhangig der Modifikation
der Hebevorrichtung andern. Siehe den Erzeugnisspass der Platte. Um die Gasfeder

1) Positionieren Sie den flachen Schraubenzieher unter die Metallschelle der

2) Heben Sie die Schelle;
3) Nehmen Sie die Festigung der Gasfeder vom Nagel ab;

4) Wiederholen Sie von der unteren Seite.

ES

La composicién de las piezas y la secuencia de montaje
puede variar en dependencia de la modificacién del
mecanismo de elevacién. Consultar el pasaporte de la base.
Para retirar el amortiguador de gas haga lo siguiente:

1) Coloque un destornillador de paleta debajo de la pinza de
sujecion metélica

2) Levante la pinza de sujecion hacia arriba

3) Retire la fijacién del amortiguador del vastago

4) Repitalo por el lado inferior

EL
H oAokApwon Kal N Oglpd GLVAPLIOAOYNONE UTTOPOVY VA AANAEOLY
avéhoya pe tnv Tpomomnoinon ¢ Siétaéng avupwonc. Atite To

SlaBatrplo TPOIGVTOG TNG TTAAKAG. A Va AQAIPETETE TO EAATIPIO AEPioU:

1) TormoBetr|oTe To KAToaR(1 KATW armd TO HETANIKO GQIYKTAPA TNG
OTEPEWONG;

2) QVaONKWOTE TO OPIYKTAPQ;

3) AQalpéaTe TN OTEPEWON TOU ENATNPioU agpiou amd To Kap®f;

4) Emaval&Bete amod Ty KATw TAEUPA.

Lv

Pabeigsanas un montazas kartiba var mainities atkariba no
PacelSanas ierices modifikacijas. Skatiet plaksnes produkta
pasi. Lai nonemtu gazes atsperi:

1) novietojiet plakano skrivgriezi zem stiprinajuma metala
skavas;

2) paceliet skavu;

3) nonemiet gazes atsperes stiprindjumu no nagu;

4) atkartojiet no apaksggjas puses.

4) repita do lado inferior
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PT

O conjunto e a sequéncia de montagem podem ser alterados
dependendo da modificagdo do mecanismo de elevagdo, ver
passaporte da base para remover o amortecedor a gés:

1) coloque uma chave de fenda embaixo do suporte de metal;
2) levante o suporte para cima

3) remova o suporte do amortecedor do pino;

4) repita do lado inferior

ET

Komplektsus ja kokkupaneku jarjestus v3ivad olenevalt
tdstemehhanismi modifikatsioonist erineda. Vt aluse pass.
Gaasiamortisaatori eemaldamiseks:

1) liigutage lame kruvikeeraja metallist kinnitusklambri alla;
2) t3sta klamber Ules;

3) eemaldage naastu kuljest amortisaatori kinnitus;

4) korrake alumisest kiljest

FR
L'ensemble complet et la séquence d'assemblage peuvent

varier en fonction de la modification du mécanisme de levage.
(voir passeport du sommier) pour enlever 'amortisseur a gaz:

1) glissez un tournevis a téte plate sous le support métallique.
2) soulevez le support métallique

3) retirer I'amortisseur du goujon

4) répétez ces étapes en bas

sarakstu)

site (a se vedea lista c
ompletd a picioarelor)

™ Nota undEXWVTWV
110SI0V)

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
Lv RO EL
Atzveltne Tablie Niow otpiyua KO1 1
. Partea de jos a cutiei Katw pépog Tou Aivou
lepakojums Ne 1 | Velas kastes dibens de lenjerie oupTapIoy KOS 1
Pachetul N2 1
b uokeuacia LTap.1 Lietotaja Instructiuni de utilizare EyxelpiSio xpriotn 1
rokasgramata
Auduma paraugs Esantion de tes&tura Aglypa ueaopatog 1
Sanu apaltapa Cadru lateral Maivo opaylo Ko2 2
Vidéja apaltapa Cadru piciorului Meaoaio opdyio K03 1
. Vid&ja lencém PAL - Traversa de Meoaio otrptypa KO4 2
lepakojums N2 2 mijloc
Pachetul N2 2
b uokevaoia LTT'Ap.2 Tss koka sliede Sind scurta 2uvToun VAN pdya K07 4
Gar$ koka sliede Sing lunga Makptd EVAVN paya KO8 4
MontaZzas darbu Instrucciones de Obnylec KO3 1
instrukcija montaje ouvappoAdynong
Aré&ja skrave Amortizor din pasl3 Todxa Haéhdp KF18 8
Aréjé skrive M6x20 $urub M6x20 Eﬁngler'] 6[60 M6x20 KFO02 20
Sunk screw M6x25 Surub M6x25 Fewrepwr BisaMexes | W (%) | kFs7 | 4
Metala plaukts Raft de metal MeTaMIkS pdpt KF19 4
. Pacel$anas Méner-curea a ABAALS )
lepakojums N2 2 | mehanizma siksna mecanismului de QBH_IUQYTQ Hixaviopov @ K06 2
Soma ar — rokturis ridicare avopwone
piederumiem
s . I KF12 4
Pachetul N2 2 Saibabx1,6 Seib 6x1,6 Mazgatajs 6x1,6
Pachet cu
accesorii
Stilra savienojums Bara unghiulara Fwviakr ouvdeon KF22 4
2uoKevaoia un'dp.2
lNakéto
egaptnpatwy Riekstu M6 Piulits M6 Na&padt M6 KF11 4
en(muwv
Tapping skrive Surub autofiletant Tpunwvtag ) Rida KFO8 36
. Bara hiulara t , ,
Apaltapas stdritis ara tngmuiars pentru lwvia maioiou KF23 2
cadru
Kajina. Kajinu modifikacija | - coare medificarea | fogia, H rporonoinon twv
ir atkariga no apaltapu picioarelor depinde de ﬂoé}}\wv EEQDTQTBm arno 1o 1 kompl
- s modelul de pat prezentat | HOVTEAO TOU KOERATIOUL NTOU
sei:'l'bas un velda_(slfatlt ca egantionn salon sau pe ﬂOpOlUOLQZETQl we g‘islyuo oTO @ 1set
kajinu komplektacijas GOAOVL 1) OTOV 10TOTOTIO (BA. 1 oeT
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P®14

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
Lv RO EL
lepakojums N2 3
Gultas pamatne
Pachetul N2 3
Baza patului Gultas pamatne Baza patului Baon kpePatiov PO1 1
Juokeuaolia umdp.3
Baon kpefatiov
PacelSanas mehanismi | Mecanisme de ridicare| Mnyaviopoi avipwong 1
pa kreisi un pa labi stadnga si dreapta aplotepd kat Se€id PF10
Gazes amortizators Amortizor cu gaz ALOPTIOEP agPioy % PFE12 2
lepakojums N2 4
Soma ar
piederumiem PF84
Pachetul N 4 Matra&u turétaji Suporturi pentru STAPIYH OTPWHATWY 2
Pachet cu saltele
accesorii
o PF14
Juokevaoia vr'ap.4
[MNokéTo
e€aptnuaTwy Skrive M6x20 Surub M6x20 Bida M6x20 PFO4 8
enimuwy
Skriive M8x45 Surub M8x20 MMouAGVI M8x45 PFO1 4
Uzgrieznis M8 Piulits M8 Kapusi M8 \@ PFO6 4
Paplaksne M8 Saibd M8 Muvtiplo M8 © PFO8 4

NIZTA OE YAIKO MOAIA / KAJINAS KOMPLEKTACIJAS SARAKSTS / LISTA PACHETELOR DE PICIOARE

Kajinu modifikacija ir atkariga no gultas modela, kas salona vai vietne tiek paradita ka paraugs

Modificarea picioarelor depinde de modelul de pat prezentat ca esantion Tn salon sau pe site

H tpomomoinon twv modiwv e€aptdtal amd 1o povtélo Tou KpeRatiol mou mapouactaletal wg Seiypa oTo

GaAOVL | 0TOV 10TOTOTIO

23

Kodg4

Name
Package Part Article|Quantity
Lv RO EL
Balsts hrom Picior-suport crom YrootrpiEn XpWHuIo @
Leg Parts Ne1 Bojard-100 Boyard-100 Boyard-100 @) KF16 2
Conjunto de pés N21
Eroyt wf}dzg;mé@v Atsléga sedstira Cheie hexagonal3 E€aywvo kheldi — N KF29 1
Ut ép.
oo - o . \}
Plastlkata_kajlma Picior pat.rat din M\GTIKG TETPAYWVO TIOSL &&& KF36 2
Leg Parts N2 2 kvadrats plastic N
Conjunto de pés N22
’ P Paplaksne M8 DIN 126 Anilha decorative Muvtriplo M8 KF40 2
Ermhoyn yia ot modiiv
urt ap. 2 _ , 38 2
Skrive M8x10 Surub M8x10 Mrmouhovi M8x10 KF
Gultas kajina hroms | Picior pentru paturi nr. | 661 yia kpeRdTia Xpwulo
h-150 (tapskrive 8mm) | 1156 crom h-150 (pin 8 | h-150 (poupkéta 8mm) m@ KF54 2
Leg Parts N2 3 mm)
Conjunto de pés N23
’ P Paplaksne M8 DIN 126 Saibs M8 DIN 126 MuvtApto M8 DIN 126 , KF40 2
Ermhoyr yia oet modiv
'40.3 ,
urae Uzgrieznis M8 DIN 936 |  Piulits M8 DIN 936 Kaptd1 M8 DIN 936 @ KF39 2

23
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PFO8

PFO6

-

LV
Pirms montazas darbiem:

1. Parbaudiet detalu izskatu un pilnibu iepakojuma! Prasibas par to bojajumiem tikai produktiemn BEZ montazas darbu peédam.

2. Saglabajiet iepakojumu un instrukciju Ildz montazas darbu beigam! Ja montazas procesa tiek atklats produkta defekts un
nepilniba, Jums ir jasaglaba iesainojums, lidz tirdzniecibas uznémuma parstavis atbrauks pie Jums.

3. Parbaudiet piederumu skaitu atbilstosi sarakstam. Razotajs patur tiesibas veikt izstradajuma konstruktivas izmainas, nomainit
piederumus un metalizstradajumus ar analogiem, kuri nepasliktina izskatu un neietekmé produkta funkcionalas ipasibas.
Nepilnibas vai bojajumu gadijuma apvelciet trikstodas dalas numuru un informéjiet veikalu par tas nomainu.

4. Izpildiet Saja instrukcija noradito montazas kartibu! MontaZas un lietosanas instrukcijas neievéroSana anulé razotaja
garantijas atbildibu.

5. Lai uzstaditu gultu, izvélieties lidzenu gridas virsmu! Pie gridas izliekumiem ir iesp&jamas novirzes gultas parveidosanas
mehanisma darbib3, izstradajuma formas deformacijas. Gultas montazas darbus veiciet divata.

6. Parvietojiet visas detalas uzmanigi, bez raustiSanas, novietojiet tas drosi, izvairieties no vinu kriSanas un triecieniem!
Parvietojiet mébeles un to dalas, tikai nedaudz pacelot. Tas noveérsis deformacijas un IGzumus.

7.MontaZas laika noteikti iee|lojiet pacélaja mehanismu saskana ar instrukcijam! Tas laus izvairities no priekslaicigas Cikstésanas.
Atkartoti ieellojiet, pievelciet valigas skrlves un uzgrieZznus vismaz reizi seSos ménesos.

8. MontaZas laika noteikti ieellojiet pacélaja mehanismu saskana ar instrukcijam! Tas laus izvairities no priekslaicigas
Cksteésanas. Atkartoti ieellojiet, pievelciet valigas skrives un uzgrieZznus vismaz reizi seSos ménesos.

9. Jaunas mébeles var izdalit dabisku smarzu no materialiem, no kuriem tas izgatavotas. Smarza var ilgt lidz trim nedélam no

monta¥as datuma. Lai samazinatu smakas intensitati, ieteicams produktu nostkt ar putek|u sGc&ju un izvédinat telpu. Sis
darbibas jaatkarto 3-4 reizes diena.

RO

Inainte de asamblare:

1. Verificati aspectul si integritatea detaliilor din pachet! Cererile pentru daunele lor sunt acceptate numai pentru produse FARA
urme de asamblare.

2. Pastrati ambalajul si instructiunile pana la sfarsitul asamblarii! La detectarea defectelor in procesul de asamblare si daca
produsul este incomplet, este necesar sa pastrati ambalajul pana cand reprezentantul companiei comerciale va viziteaza.

3. Verificati numarul de detalii si accesorii conform listei. Producatorul Tsi rezerva dreptul de a face modificari constructive ale
produsului, de ainlocui fitingurile si hardware-ul cu altele similare, care nu degradeaza aspectul si nu afecteaza proprietatile
functionale ale produsului. Daca existd o lipsa sau o defectiune, incercati numarul detalii lipsa si informati magazinul sé o
Tnlocuiasca.

4. Urmati procedura de asamblare data Tn aceasta instructiune! In caz de nerespectare a instructiunilor de asamblare si utilizare,
obligatiile de garantie de la producator sunt eliminate.

5. Pentru a instala patul, alegeti o zona plata a podelei! In cazul curburii podelei, abaterile sunt posibile in functionarea
mecanismului de transformare a patului si distorsiuni ale formei produsului.

6. Se recomanda ca doua persoane sa efectueze asamblarea patului. Mutati cu atentie toate detaliile, fara smucituri, le puneti
stabil, evitati céderi si lovituri lor!

7. Mutati mobilierul si detaliile acestuia, ridicdnd doar usor. Aceasta va elimina deformarile si defalcari.

8. Asigurati-va ca lubrifiati mecanismul de ridicare Tn timpul asamblarii, conform instructiunilor! Aceasta va ajuta la evitarea
aparitiei scartaitului prematur. Repetati lubrifierea, strangeti suruburile si piulitele slabite cel putin o data la sase luni.

9. Mobilierul nou poate avea un miros natural al materialelor din care este fabricat. Mirosul poate persista timp de trei
sdptamani de la momentul asamblarii. Pentru a reduce intensitatea mirosului, se recomanda aerisirea produsului si ventilarea
camerei. Aceste actiuni trebuie repetate de 3-4 ori pe zi.

EL

Mpwv ané tn cuvappoAdynon:

1. EAéyETe TNV €U@AVION Kal TNV AKEPAIOTNTA TWV AVTAMAKTIKWY 0T cuokevaoial AEIWTELS yia {nid povo oe mpoidvta XQPIY ixvn
OLVOPHOAOYNONG.

2. AlatnpAoTE TN CUOKEUAO(a Kal TIC 00Ny UéxPL TO TEAOC TG ouvappoldynond! Edv katd tn diadikacia cuvapuoAdynong eVIomoTEl
ENATTWHATIKO Kal ENTTEG TTPOIOY, gival amapaitnTo va SlatnEROETE TN CUCKELATIA UEXPL VA EPBEL EKTTPOOWTTIOC TNG EMTTOPIKNAG ETAIPEIAG OE 0,

3. EAéy€Te Tov apiBud twv e€aptnUdTwy LAIKOU cUuewva Le Tn AloTa. O kataokeuaoTtrc Slatnpel To Sikaiwua va Kavel alayég oTo oxedlaoud Tou
TIPOIOVTOC, VA AVTIKATACTAOEL E€APTALATA KAl EEOTTAIOUO HIE TTAPOUOLa TTOU eV ETIIOEIVMVOUV TNV EUQAVION Kal Sev eNEEACOLV TIC AEITOUPYIKES
1816TNTEC TOL TTPOIGVTOC, Y€ TTEPIMTWON ATEANOUG 1} BAARNC, KAVTE KUKAO OTOV apIBUO TOU ENNEITOVTOC TURATOC KAl EVAUEPWOTE TO KATAGTNLA Yia
TNV QVTIKATaoTaon Tou.



5. Mo va eyKataoTAOETE TO KPEPRATL, EMAECTE Wi eTTimedn emipavela Tou damédoul Me kapumuAotnTteg Samédov, ival MBavES AamoKNOEIC 0TN
AEITOLPYIA TOU UNXAVIOUOU UETACXNUATIOUOU KAIVNG KAl TTAPAUOPPWOEWY OXAHATOC TTIPOIOVTOC, Y UVAPUONOYHOTE TO KPeRATI padl.

6. METAKIVAOTE TIPOCEKTIKA OAC TA UAIKA, XWPIC VA XTUTIOETE, TOMODETAOTE TA UE ACPANELQ, ATTOPUYETE TNV TITWON Kal TNV Tpdokpouon!

7. MeTakvAoTe Ta €mmha Kal Ta pépn Tou Aiyo avefaivovtag ta. Auto Ba eEaNeiPEl TIC TAPAUOPPWOELS Kal TIG BAGReC. DpovTioTe va AITAVETE TO
HNXAVIOUO aviPpwaong Katd Tn cuvappoAdynon cUpewva e TIG odnyiec! Autd Ba amoeuyel To TPOWPEO TGN AL

8. PpovTIOTE va AIITAVETE TO UNXAVIOUO avUPwonc KATA TN CUVAPUOAGYNON CUH@WVA e TIG 08nyieg! Autd Ba amo@Uyel To TpoOwEOo TolUmnua.
AUITAVETE €K VEOU, OPIETE TA XaAaPd UITOUAGVIA Kal Ta TIAEIUAOIA TOUAAXIOTOV pid popd KABE €L UrVEG.

9.Ta véa émmAa UMOPE( val EKTTEUTTIOUV LA PUOIKH) LUPWASIA LAKWY armod Ta omola eival kataokevaouéva. H pupwdid pmopel va diapkéoel éwc Kat
TPEIG EBOOUASEC aTd TNV NIEPOUNVIA CUVAPHOANOYNONG. A VA LEIWCETE TNV VTAoN TNG OCLNG, CUVIOTATAL Va KABAP{OETE e NAEKTNPIKK oKoUTA
TO TIPOIOV Kal vVa agPIoeTe To OwATIo. AUTA Ta Bruata mpémel va emavarapBavovtal 3-4 popEég TNV NUEPA.

MA THN SYNAPOOAOIHZH OA XPEIAXTEITE/ MONTAZAS DARBIEM NEPIECIESAMS/ PENTRU
ASAMBLAREA VETI AVEA NEVOIE DE

Lv

RO

EL

Skrvgriezis krusta

Surubelnita cu cap

KatoaBibl eykapaolag KEQAAnG

16

€ ~
= Tapatslega Nr. 10, Nr. 13

Cheie deschisa nr. 10, nr. 13

Kheldi avolktou tumou ap. 10,
ap. 13

,,111“" Kancelejas Nazis

Cutit de papetarie

Maxalpt / xaptikwy

= X =
/%b Skéres

Foarfece

WYahidia

Ulei de motor/
spray tehnic lubrifiant tip WD-40/
spray siliconic

NGO pnxavn/
onpét ypdoou WD-40/
TUTTOU GIAIKOVNG

Papira dvielis

Prosop héartie Xaptometoéta

Masinu ella/
WD-40 tipa smérviela/
‘. silikona aerosols

@z& Rulete Ruleta Pouléta

17
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VOODI KOMPLEKTSUS/LISTE DE FOURNITURE DU LIT/ nb™m 21271 |I'7'2

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
ET FR HE
Seljatugi Dossier b @ KO1 1
. PV F I Tte 3
Pakend N2 1 Linakasti p&hi ond dlfn;ebm ea D11%7 ManNNNMNN | > K05 1
Paquet N21
1'on NN K?suSUSJtllh:tr)\d Manuel d’exploitation | (011909) win'w nixIIN 1
andmele
Kanga naidis Echantillon de tissu TANNDT @ 1
Kilgtsarga Cadre de base NITTX N20N Ko2 2
Jalutse tsarga Cadre moyen 0'"2217 DIjM? Naon Q KO3 1
Lamineeritud (L
puitlaastplaat - Agglomere - Traverse IUXNN NN - N1 / cou )
o Ldi
Pakend N2 2 Keskmine traavers mediane
Paquet N92
2 'On AT Lihike pruss Rail court nIxp NY'on / 07 4
Pikk pruss Rail long NINK NYon KO8 4
Kokkupanemise juhend | Notice de montage N21270 NININ K03 1
8
Vildist summuti Amortisseur FEUTRE 717 19nT KF18
Kruvi M6x20 Boulon M6x20 M6x20 2112 KFO2 20
Kruvi M6x25 Boulon M6x25 M6x25 31 (T KF57 4
Nurk Etagére en métal aRialalWal KF19 4
Tdstemehhanismi Poignée du .
T
Pakend N2 2 pddn mécanisme de levage AN a0 Y N ko6 2
Furnituuriga
pakend Seib M8 Rondelle M8 M8 maw / KF12 “
Paquet N22 :
Paquet de . ‘
fournitures Uhendusnurk Coin de liaison AXINENAINK N9 / KF22 4
2'on NN
DTN N7'2N Mutter M6 Vis femelle M6 M6 DIN () KFM 4
7
Isekeermestav kruvi Vis autotaraudeuse mon i KFO8 36
Tsarga nurk Coin tsarg N9 ARX KF23 2
Jalad jalgade Pied. La modification des W57 oMYA A "
modifikatsioon oleneb pieds dépend de la QTN 01 1N 0N 1Set
- NNAIT AXI'MN NL'MAN DATAY
salongis v&i kodulehel commande et du type de 0 @ 1ens
e . ANNAIN (1702 B :
naidisena toodud voodi cadres (voir la liste de 100

mudelist (vt jalgade
komplektsus)

frounitures pour les pieds)

(01220 12000 1713 nK)
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Unthighten the screws but don't unscrew completely!

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
ET FR HE
Pakend N23
Voodialus
Paquet N23
Sommier Voodialus Sommier nb'mMmn 0o PO1 1
3'on NN
R Relent
Vasak-ja Mécanisme de levage
parempoolsed gauche et droit laphEa]bYa] PF10 1
tdstemehhanismid
Gaasiamortisaator Amortisseur a gaz (pan) m wna % PF12 2
Pakend N2 4
Furnituuriga PF84
pakend Madratsihoidjad Supports du matelas T 'pTNn 5
Paquet N24
Paqu_et de PF14
fournitures
4 'on NN Kruvi M6x20 Boulon M6x20 M6x20 2112 PFO4 8
DTN N212N
Polt M8x45 (pea) Vis M8x45 (cap) (vann) M x45 111 PFO1 4
Mutter M8 Vis femelle M8 M8 Dix © PFO6 | 4
Seib M8 Rondelle M8 M8 n (=) PFO8 | 4

JALGADE KOMPLEKTSUS /LISTE DE FOURNITURES POUR LES PIEDS/D"721 'a'27n |1'9"2

Jalgade modifitikatsioon s&ltub naitusesaalis v3i kohapeal ndidisena esitatud voodi mudelist.

La configuration des pieds dépend du modéle de lit présenté comme échantillon dans le
magasin ou sur le site Internet.

ONNAIN (17030021 AXINNDN ND'YY DTN 19N 01720 DTN

(ko01)

K02
NS

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
ET FR HE
o Tugijalg kroom Support chrome DIN2 727 12 NLMY DN @
Leg Parts N21
J Bojard-100 Boyard-100 100- T u KF16 2
Pieds du lit Variante
N1
Kuuskantvati Clé a laine AWIWA Nnan — N | KF29 1
1'on 0" 1 Vo
\N
Plastikust jal t i 4 i I \! KF36 2
Leg Parts Ne 2 astikust jalg ruu Pied carré en plastique vann p'oova m @@@
Pieds du lit Variante
N2 Seib M8 DIN 126 Rondelle M8 nany KF40 2
2'on DA 111N LY
Polt M8x10 Vis M8x10 M8x10 i KF38 2
Voodijalg nr 1156 kroom| Pied pour le lit nr. 1156 1156 'on NIL'NY 937 CF54 5
LegPartaNeg | N-150 (tikkpolt 8 mm) chromer:—rjgo (pin 8 (3" h-150 )8 3 m@
Pieds du lit Variante
Ne3 Seib M8 DIN 126 Rondelle M8 DIN 126 M8 DIN 126 namw , KF40 2
ERelalally>yEalanlaible
Mutter M8 DIN 936 Vis femelle M8 DIN M8 DIN 936 DIN @ KF39 2
936 e
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Enne kokkupanemist:

1. Kontrollige pakendis olevate detailide valimust ja terviklikkust! Nende kahjuga seotud pretensioone aktsepteeritakse ainult
ILMA kokkupanemisjalgedeta toodete puhul.

2. Sailitage pakend ja juhised kuni kokkupaneku I8puni! Diivani kokkupanemisel toote praagi ja mittekomplektsuse tuvastamisel
pakend on vajalik sailitada kuni kaubandusettevdtte esindaja teie juurde tulekuni.

3. Kontrollige detailide ja furnituuri arvu vastavalt loendile. Tootja jatab endale diguse teha tootes konstruktsioonilisi muudatusi,
vahetada furnituur ja peenraud sarnaste vastu, mis ei halvenda valimust ega mdjuta toote funktsionaalseid omadusi. Puuduse
vOi rikke korral, méargistage puuduva detaili number Gmber ja v3tke asendamiseks Uhendust kauplusega.

4. Jargige selles juhendis antud kokkupanemise jarjestust! Kokkupanemis- ja kasutusjuhendi mittejargimisel, kaotab tootja
garantii kehtivuse.

5. Diivani paigaldamiseks valige tasane pdrandapind! PGranda kumerusel v3ib esineda kdrvalekaldeid diivanvoodi/tugitoolvoodi
transformatsiooni mehhanismi t606s, toote kuju moonutusi.

6. Pange diivan kokku kahekesi. Liigutage kdiki detaile ettevaatlikult, ilma tdmblusteta, asetage need kindlalt, valtige nende
kukkumist ja [66mist!

7. Liigutage mdoblit ja selle detaile, tdstes vaid veidi. See hoiab éra deformatsiooni ja purunemise.

8. Maarige kindlasti tdstemehhanismi kokkupanemise ajal vastavalt juhendile! See hoiab éra enneaegse krigisemise. Korrake
maarimist, pingutage silmnahtavalt lahtised poldid ja mutrid véhemalt kord kuue kuu tagant.

9. Uus moobel voib materjalidest, millest see on valmistatud, eraldada loomulikku I8hna. Lhn v3ib plUsida kolme nadala jooksul
alates kokkupaneku hetkest. L8hna intensiivsuse vahendamiseks on soovitatav toode tolmuimejaga imeda ja ruumi tuulutada.
Neid toiminguid tuleb korrata 3-4 korda paevas.

FR

Avant d’assembler:

1. Vérifiez l'apparence et l'intégrité des pieces dans I'emballage ! Les réclamations pour dommages ne sont acceptées que pour
les produits SANS traces de montage.

2. Conservez I'emballage et les notices jusqu'a ce que I'assemblage soit terminé ! Si, au cours du processus d'assemblage, un
défaut et une incomplétude du produit sont détectés, il est nécessaire de conserver l'emballage jusqu'a ce que le représentant
de la société commerciale vienne.

3. Vérifier le nombre de raccords selon la liste. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications structurelles au
produit, de remplacer les raccords et la quincaillerie par des éléments similaires qui n'aggravent pas l'apparence et n'affectent
pas les propriétés fonctionnelles du produit. S'il est incomplet ou cassé, encerclez le numéro de piece manquante et informez le
magasin pour un remplacement.

4. Suivez I'ordre de montage indiqué dans ce manuel! Si les instructions de montage et d'utilisation ne sont pas suivies, la
garantie du fabricant sera annulée.

5. Pour installer le lit, choisissez une zone plane du sol ! Avec la courbure du sol, des déviations dans le fonctionnement du
mécanisme de transformation du lit, des distorsions dans la forme du produit sont possibles.

6. Assemblez le lit avec un aide. Déplacez toutes les pieces avec précaution, sans a-coups, empilez-les régulierement, évitez de
tomber et de les heurter!

7. Assurez-vous de lubrifier le mécanisme de levage lors du montage, conformément aux instructions ! Cela évitera les
grincements prématurés. Répétez la lubrification, serrez les boulons et les écrous desserrés au moins une fois tous les six mois.
8. Les nouveaux meubles peuvent émettre une odeur naturelle a cause des matériaux dont ils sont faits.

9. L'odeur peut rester pendant trois semaines a partir du moment de l'assemblage. Pour réduire l'intensité de l'odeur, il est

recommandé d'aspirer le produit et d'aérer la piece. Ces actions doivent étre répétées 3 a 4 fois par jour.

"
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KOMPLETTIERUNGSLISTE DES BETTES

Name ] ]
Package Part Article|Quantity
DE
Lehne @ KO1 1
Verpackung Ne 1 Boden der Aufbewahrungsbox @ K05 1
Bedienungsanleitung g@ 1
Stoffmuster @ 1
Seitenzarge K02 2
Zarge des FuBendes Q KO3 1
Mittenleiste Melamin-Spannplatte K04 2
Verpackung N2 2 ! ! in-spannp /
Das kurze Holzbrett / K07 4
Das lange Holzbrett KO8 4
Montierungsanweisungen KO3 1
R SSe| 8
Filziger Dampfer %&gﬁ%@ KF18
Bolzen M6x20 KFo2 | 20
Bolzen M6x25 L@@ KF57 4
Metallschenkel KF19 4
Griff-Gurt der Hebevorrichtung @ K06 2
Verpackung N2 1 Scheibe M8 KF12 4
Verpackung mit
Beschlagen Winkel ;& KF22 4
Mutter M6 @ KF11 4
7
<BIPRa
Schraube () | kros | 36
Schwarzer Mébelwinkel mit Flache ‘; KF23 2
1Set
FuBe. die Modifikation der FlBBe hangt vom Bettmo-del ab, das als muster im @ 1ens
Moébelsalon oder auf der Webseite prasentiert wurde. (siehe die ' 1 !
DO

Komplettierungsliste der FuBe)




Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
DE
Verpackung N¢ 3
Bettplatte Voodialus PO1 1
Vasak-ja parempoolsed
tdstemehhanismid PF10 !
Gaasiamortisaator % PF12 2
PF84
Madratsihoidjad 5
Verpackung mit
Beschlagen PF14
Kruvi M6x20 PFO4 8
Polt M8x45 (pea) PFO1 4
Mutter M8 PFO6 4
Scheibe M8 PFO8 4

KOMPLETTIERUNGSLISTE DER FUSSE

Webseite prasentiert wurde.

Die Modifikation der FiBe hangt vom Bettmodel, das als Muster im Mdbelsalon oder auf der

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
DE
BettfuB Stiitze : @ e ,
Chrom-Bojard h-100 o)
FiiBe N2 1 .
Inbus-Schliissel — N | KF29 1
PlastikfuB Quadrat KF36 2
astikfuB Quadra @%&
FiiBe N2 2
Dekorative Mutter , KF40 2
Bolzen M8x10 KF38 2
BettfuB N1156 Chrom h-150 m@ KF54 | 2
FiBe N2 3
Scheibe M8 DIN 126 (=) |krao| 2
Mutter M8 DIN 936 ©) KF39 2
“/
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Vor der Montage:

1. Uberpruifen Sie bitte das Aussehen und die Vollsténdigkeit der Bauelemente in der Verpackung! Reklamationen wegen einer
Beschadigung der Bauelemente werden nur bei Produkten OHNE Montagespuren angenommen.

2. Bewahren Sie bitte die Verpackung und die Montierungsanweisungen bis Ende der Montage auf! Bei der Feststellung von
Mangelwaren im Prozess der Montage und einer Unvollstandigkeit des Produktes muss man die Verpackung bis zum Moment
aufbewahren, wenn ein Vertreter des Handelsunternehmens zu lhnen kommt.

3. Uberpriifen Sie die Anzahl der Bauelemente und der Beschlage laut der Liste. Das Herstellerunternehmen behalt sich das
Recht vor, konstruktive Anderungen im Produkt einzutragen, Beschlage und Kleinteile gegen gleiche Elemente zu ersetzen, die
das Aussehen nicht verschlechtern und die Funktionseigenschaften des Produktes nicht beeinflussen. Im Fall einer
Unvollstandigkeit oder eines Defektes, zeichnen Sie bitte die Nummer des abwesenden Bauelementes aus und teilen Sie davon
dem Lieferanten fur seinen Ersatz mit.

4. Halten Sie bitte die Ordnung der Montage ein, die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung angegeben ist! Wenn die
Montierungsanweisungen und Bedienungsanweisungen nicht eingehalten werden, erléschen die Garantieverpflichtungen des
Herstellerunternehmens.

5. Wahlen Sie eine flache Bodenflache fur die Montage des Bettes! Wenn Verformungen des Bodens vorliegen, sind
Abweichungen in der Arbeit des Transformationsmechanismus des Bettes und Schiefstellungen der Form des Produktes
maoglich.

6. FUhren Sie die Montage des Bettes zu zweit aus. Bewegen Sie alle Bauelemente vorsichtig, ruckfrei, legen Sie sie bitte
trittsicher, vermeiden Sie, dass sie fallen und geschlagen werden!

7. Bewegen Sie das Mdbel und seine Bauelemente nur wenig lipfend. Das l&sst Verformungen und Brlche vermeiden.

8. Schmieren Sie die reibenden Teile der Vorrichtung wahrend der Montage, schrauben Sie geléste Bolzen und Muttern nicht
seltener als einmal im halben Jahr! Das lasst die Entstehung des frihzeitigen Knirschens vermeiden.

9. Das neue Mdbel kann einen natlrlichen Duft der Stoffe haben, wovon es hergestellt ist. Der Duft kann im Laufe von drei
Wochen ab dem Moment der Montage bleiben. Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt mit dem Staubsauger zu reinigen und den
Raum zu IUften, damit die Intensitat des Duftes reduziert wird. Diese Handlungen muss man 3-4 Mal pro Tag ausfihren.

FUR DIE MONTAGE BRAUCHEN SIE FOLGENDES

Kreuzschraubenzieh

\

Offener Schraubenschlissel N2 13

v
\

Illn‘“ Blromesser

Schere

Maschinendl/Schmierstoff des Typen WD-40/Silikonspraystoff

@y

O Papierhandtuch
-‘

A
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